EPR LITORAL PIONEIRO S.A.

CNPJ/MF: 51.137.031/0001-20

NIRE: 41300325324

ATA DA ASSEMBLEIA GERAL EXTRAORDINÁRIA REALIZADA EM 28 DE FEVEREIRO DE 2024

- **DATA, HORÁRIO E LOCAL**: 28 de fevereiro de 2024, às 10:00 horas, no endereço da sede social localizada na Cidade de Curitiba, Estado do Paraná, Rua Comendador Araújo, nº 499, conj. 1002, 10° andar, Cond. Evolution Towers CD, Bloco Ala Corporativo, Centro, CEP 80420-000 ("Companhia").
- **II.** CONVOCAÇÃO E PRESENÇA: Dispensada a convocação, nos termos do parágrafo quarto do artigo 124 da Lei nº 6.404, de 15 de dezembro de 1976, conforme em vigor, em razão da presença dos acionistas representando a totalidade do capital social da Companhia, conforme assinatura lançada no livro de registro de presença de acionistas da Companhia.
- III. <u>COMPOSIÇÃO DA MESA</u>: Presidente: **José Carlos Cassaniga** e Secretário: **Giovanni Mott Galvão de Arruda Filho**.
- **IV.** ORDEM DO DIA: Deliberar sobre a adesão às Políticas de Compliance e Governança Corporativa da EPR 2 Participações S.A., inclusive a Política de Transações com Partes Relacionadas.
- **V.** <u>DELIBERAÇÕES:</u> Após discutidas as matérias constantes da ordem do dia, os acionistas, por unanimidade de votos e sem ressalvas, decidiram pela adesão pela Companhia às Políticas de Compliance Corporativa da EPR 2 Participações S.A., inclusive a Política de Transações com Partes Relacionadas, conforme minuta apresentada aos acionistas.
- VI. <u>ENCERRAMENTO</u>: Nada mais havendo a ser tratado, o Sr. Presidente deu por encerrada a Assembleia, da qual lavrou-se a presente ata, que, após lida e achada conforme, foi por todos os presentes assinada por meio digital. **Acionista Presente**: **EPR INFRAESTRUTURA PR S.A.** (por: José Carlos Cassaniga e Giovanni Mott Galvão de Arruda Filho).

VII. <u>ASSINATURAS</u>: Presidente, Sr. José Carlos Cassaniga; Secretário, Sr. Giovanni Mott Galvão de Arruda Filho. Acionista: EPR Infraestrutura PR S.A.

Curitiba, 28 de fevereiro de 2024.



ACIONISTA:



Por: José Carlos Cassaniga e Giovanni Mott Galvão de Arruda Filho

DocuSign[®]

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 49D930B20B1D410381AEC90507DE246A

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: SPE Litoral Pioneiro - AGE - Aprovação da Política de Partes Relacionad...

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 2Signatures: 4Envelope Originator:Certificate Pages: 4Initials: 0Gabriela Jansen

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Disabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

201 Bishopsgate
London, . EC2M3AF
GJansen@mayerbrown.com

Status: Completed

IP Address: 179.190.23.250

Signed: 2/29/2024 9:10:10 AM

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Gabriela Jansen Location: DocuSign

2/28/2024 3:41:21 PM GJansen@mayerbrown.com

Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Giovanni Mott Galvão de Arruda Filho giovanni.mott@grupoepr.com.br

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None), Digital Certificate

Signature Provider Details:
Signature Type: ICP Smart Card

Signature Issuer: AC SOLUTI Multipla v5

Signer CPF: 38366712800

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 2/29/2024 9:09:22 AM ID: 4643d679-d870-4e9b-92d4-0001b8306605

José Carlos Cassaniga

jose.cassaniga@grupoepr.com.br

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None), Digital Certificate

Signature Provider Details:

Signature Type: ICP Smart Card Signature Issuer: AC Certisign RFB G5

Signer CPF: 07970336884

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 2/28/2024 5:09:37 PM

ID: 29dab4cc-5a5b-4a4c-a9d4-4444ffac824d

Docusigned by:

Govanni Mott Galvão de livreda Filles

CA12151EE08E4A2...

Sent: 2/28/2024 3:43:34 PM

Viewed: 2/29/2024 9:09:22 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 177.73.182.30

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 177.73.182.30

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps	
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	2/28/2024 3:43:34 PM	
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	2/28/2024 5:09:37 PM	
Signing Complete	Security Checked	2/28/2024 5:11:11 PM	
Completed	Security Checked	2/29/2024 9:10:11 AM	
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps	
Flectronic Record and Signature Disclosure			

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

SCHEDULE 1 ERSD

Described below are the terms and conditions relating to your use of DocuSign to execute documents transmitted to you through DocuSign. Please read the information below thoroughly and carefully. By selecting the check-box next to "I agree to use electronic records and signatures" then clicking "CONTINUE", you confirm your agreement with these terms and conditions. Such agreement is given on behalf of any party you represent as well as on your own behalf.

Third Party Platform

DocuSign is a third party software platform that facilitates electronic signature of documents for virtual execution and closings. Mayer Brown makes no representations or warranties regarding the service provided by DocuSign; nor will Mayer Brown be liable to you or anyone on whose behalf you are acting for any loss or damage you may suffer resulting from any act or omission of DocuSign. DocuSign's terms and conditions are available for your review. DocuSign is not affiliated with Mayer Brown and Mayer Brown does not control the security of documents transmitted through DocuSign's cloud-based platform.

Personal Data

As a result of using DocuSign, your personal details will be visible to all parties involved in this transaction and they will be held within DocuSign's systems and within the systems of the law firms advising on the transaction. Mayer Brown processes personal data in accordance with its Privacy Policy. DocuSign's privacy policy is available from its website. The lawful bases relied upon by Mayer Brown for processing personal data are legitimate interests and, to the extent the data protection laws of Asia apply, consent. The purpose of the data processing is to conclude agreements and/or obtain acknowledgements from participating parties.

Obtaining Copies of Electronically Signed Documents

You should be able to access documents signed through DocuSign for five (5) days after the signing date. DocuSign will permanently delete the documents after a further 14 days. DocuSign will also permanently delete the documents 14 days after an electronic signing is aborted or withdrawn.

No Lawyer-Client Relationships

Mayer Brown acts only for its client(s) in the underlying transaction and no lawyer-client relationship will arise solely through the coordination of this electronic signing process. Mayer Brown does not owe a duty of care to any party which is not a client of Mayer Brown. In particular, Mayer Brown does not advise any non-client party on any aspect of the documents or the related transaction or on the use of DocuSign. The digital completion certificate proving signing may automatically include the geolocation, or place of signing, of each signatory. Mayer Brown does not advise any non-client party of the consequences of a geolocated signature, and

Mayer Brown only advises a client of such consequences (including, but not limited to, tax consequences) to the extent it has expressly agreed to do so.